
PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE
June 10, 2024 at 3 pm

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue

Regular Session Board Meeting 

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XS 
HRvQT09  

Meeting ID: 857 8949 8234

Passcode: 860360

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

II. CONSENT AGENDA
a. Minutes- May 8, 2024 Budget Hearing
b. Minutes- May 8, 2024 Regular Session
c. Bills – May
d. Chief Vacation Hours

Staff recommended action: Move to approve Consent Agenda as presented. 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT

IV. STAFF REPORTS
1. Board Report
• Review Board Calendar
2. Fire Chief Report – Chief Ferguson
3. Deputy Chief Reports- Deputy Chief Saalsaa
4. Office Administrator Financial Report- Scott

V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS
1. Volunteer Association – President Eddy
2. IAFF Local 4925 – President Moser
3. City Council Liaison- Councilor Christopher McMorran

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85789498234?pwd=S2hPYmFZQ1ZpbHYyUmRBdC9XSHRvQT09


 
VI. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Approval of Final Chief Contract- Edmonds 
Staff recommended action: Move to approve Final Chief Contract including COLA as 
presented. 
2. Annual Board Self Appraisal, Continued- Scott  
3. Board Policy Updating- Edmonds 
4. Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson 

a. Review Surplus Policy 
5. Volunteer Activities Account- Ferguson & Eddy  
 

VII. NEW BUSINESS    
1. OSFM WFS Grant Funds for 2024- Scott 
Staff recommended action: Move to authorize the acceptance of OSFM Wildfire Staffing 
Grant in the amount of $35,000.  
2. SDAO Consulting Services Contract- Ferguson  
3. Job Description Updating- Ferguson  

a. Operations Chief- First Reading  
b. Public Education Coordinator- First Reading 
c. Training Captain 
d. Lieutenant  

 
VIII. ACTION ITEMS 

 
IX. NEXT MEETING – July 8, 2024  

 
X. ADJOURNMENT  

 

 

 

 



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

May 8, 2024 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

3:00 pm 

Budget Hearing 

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting 
was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:00.  Board members present 
included: Treasurer Ken Corbin, and Joe Brier. Board members not present included Vice 
President Daphne Phillips and Rick Brand.  Philomath Fire & Rescue Staff in attendance 
included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich Saalsaa, Office Administrator Ashley 
Scott. Guests included: Volunteer Association President Dan Eddy. 
 

II. BUDGET HEARING OPEN/PUBLIC INPUT- None.  
 

III. RESOLUTIONS ADOPTING BUDGET AND TAX LEVY- Included in the Board Packet and 
read by Edmonds.  
Brier motioned to Adopt the Budget Resolution 24-01. Seconded by Corbin.  Approved 
3-0. 
Corbin motioned to Adopt the Resolution Levying Taxes 24-02. Seconded by Brier. 
Approved 3-0.  
 

IV. ADJOURNMENT- 15:05 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Board President- Doug Edmonds 

 

  



PHILOMATH FIRE & RESCUE 

May 8, 2024 

Location: Philomath Fire & Rescue 

Regular Session Board Meeting  

I. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL- The Philomath Fire & Rescue Board of Directors meeting 
was called to order by President Doug Edmonds at 15:05. Board members present 
included: Treasurer Ken Corbin, Rick Brand (at 15:16), and Joe Brier. Philomath Fire 
& Rescue staff in attendance included: Chief Chancy Ferguson, Deputy Chief Rich 
Saalsaa and Office Administrator Ashley Scott. Others in attendance included 
Volunteer Association President Dan Eddy. 
 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
a. Minutes- April 8, 2024 Regular Session 
b. Minutes- April 18, 2024 Budget Committee Hearing  
c. Bills – April 
d. Chief Vacation Hours 

Edmonds moved to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Brier Seconded. 
Approved 3-0.  

 
III. PUBLIC COMMENT – None.  

 
IV. STAFF REPORTS 

1. Board Report  
• Review Board Calendar- Calendar included in the Board Packet. Rick will be 

attending June Volunteer Business Meeting. Move “Decide Board Members 
attending Volunteer Business Meeting” to December.  

2. Fire Chief Report – Report included in the Board Packet and highlights discussed by 
Chief Ferguson. 28 applications were received for the two firefighter positions.  June 
7th is testing day for the top 5 candidates after the application review. Chief took a 
moment to compliment staff on accomplishments of 2023-2024. Edmonds 
recognized the savings and accomplishments of the district. Questions were 
answered about conversations with Corvallis Rural and Hoskins- Kings Valley Fire 
Districts.  

3. Deputy Chief Reports- Report included in the Board Packet and highlights discussed 
by Deputy Chief Saalsaa. One correction will be the breakdown of calls- Mary’s Peak 



was listed twice. Cybersecurity update: within the next two weeks the wiring will be 
updated. Meeting with Pioneer Village Chair discussion was discussed about a turn 
around that will be completed soon.  

4. Office Administrator Financial Report- Report included in the Board Packet and 
highlights discussed by Scott (Waiting on one resident volunteer to submit tuition 
reimbursement, resiliency, drone expenses, electronic reader boards, turn outs, 
hoods, gloves, propane tank fill and install, and removal of old tires from training 
house removal.)  
 

V. REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS 
1. Volunteer Association – Report included in the Board Packet and highlights 

discussed by President Eddy. 3 or 4 applicants for Karl Corbin Scholarship. 
Coordination with Association on the Butterfly project with ODOT. One firefighter 
and One EMS volunteer were brough on board.  Worked on year end spending, 
some of the activity’s accounts were grey but will be working toward tightening 
controls to clean up motions to define more specifics.  

2. IAFF Local 4925 – No representative present or report submitted. 
3. City Council Liaison- No representative present or report submitted. 
 

VI. OLD BUSINESS 
1. Chief Review Process- Documents included in the Board Packet. Discussion by 

Edmonds included: updates to the documents.  Rotating check ins beginning in June 
and assigning a monthly Board Member to check in. June: Corbin, July: Edmonds, 
August: Brand, and September: Brier.  

2. Approval of Final Chief Contract- Documents included in the Board Packet. 
Discussion by the Board included the discussion of Exhibit A needing to be included 
in the packet. The purpose of Exhibit A was to update only the exhibit and not the 
entire document. The Board would like Section V compensation amounts to be 
moved to Exhibit A. Edmonds will update the contract and present it at the June 
meeting.  

3. Board File Storage Update- Scott discussed that the locks have been changed and 
keys are in the Board’s possession.  

4. Annual Board Self Appraisal, Continued- Scott handed out a paper with the 
remaining items the Board needed to discuss regarding the Risk Assessment that 
was reviewed last month. The list has been added to the Board Packet. List items 
included:  

Board Duties/Responsibilities 



o The district has an annual review/training of each board member and 
written acknowledgement of policy and training kept on file. – Review 
at next meeting.  

Public Purchasing 
o The board has adopted a personal service policy. – Review at next 

meeting.  
Financial Controls  

o The board has adopted a written investment policy. – Review at next 
meeting.  

Apparatus Bays  
o The district knows that the air inside the building is not contaminated 

with exhaust gases from apparatus engines by monitoring the air.  
Facilities Maintenance Best Practices 
Building Envelope 

o The district has a documented inspection procedure reviewing the 
exterior of the buildings (items like roofs, walls, vegetation due to 
pests and arson, gutters and foundations, utility connections).  

o The district has a documented inspection procedure reviewing the 
interior of the buildings (items like boiler rooms, extra humidity, 
leaking pipes and cracks in walls, electrical circuits). 

Requalification and Refresher Training 
o The district reviews the driving records annually of each staff member 

who drives for the district.  
5. Personnel Manual and Administrative Directives Review Update- Ferguson discussed 

that the last draft was sent on April 25th to the Board per their request for a two-
week review period. That period ends May 10th, please have all recommendations to 
us on that day or earlier. On May 13, the handbook will be sent to HR Answers for 
their final review and recommendations.   

 
VII. NEW BUSINESS    

1. Board Policy Updating- Edmonds- Moved to June meeting.  
2. Deputy Chief Position- Chief Ferguson discussed a recommendation from the Board 

to see if they prefer internal or external posting for the Deputy Chief position.  
Edmonds motioned to keep the process internal, if no good candidates, then 
transition to external job posting. Seconded by Brand. Approved 4-0.   

3. Recurring Journal Entry Items- Scott discussed the monthly expenditures that are 
recurring for the District; this method has cut the District’s usage of paper checks in 
half.  



Brier moved to accept the Recurring Journal Entries for 2024-2025 Fiscal Year as 
presented. Seconded by Edmonds. Approved 4-0.  

4. Volunteer Spending Account 6270- Chief Ferguson addition to the agenda. An effort 
to tighten up the spending process of the Volunteer Spending Account. 
Recommendation from the Chief to present a financial report directly to the Board. 
The amount of volunteer funds will need to be revisited next budget year to 
reallocate funds to allow the district to support the residence more fully.  The 
bottom line is to include another layer of control of purchasing items with tax 
dollars.   The Board asked Chief and President Eddy to create tighter spending 
guidelines for at line item. They will bring draft plan back to June meeting.  

 
VIII. ACTION ITEMS 

a. Update Board Calendar to include Chief Check Ins- Scott 
b. Convert Board Policies to Word and email to President Edmonds- Scott 
c. Chief Contract: move Section V (salary) to the Exhibit A. and present in June- 

Edmonds and Scott 
d. Risk Assessment- Contact SDAO to see if they have lists for the facility 

maintenance.  - Scott 
e. Create new spending guidelines for the Volunteer Spending Account line item 

6270. -Chief & President Eddy  
 

IX. NEXT MEETING – June 10, 2024  
 

X. ADJOURNMENT- 16:26.  
 

 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Doug Edmonds, Board President  

 

 

 



Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

6000 ꞏ Materials and Services
6001 ꞏ Contracted Professional Service

Bill 05/07/2024 Benton Electric 2023 Fire Alarm Monitoring and ... 1,257.00 1,257.00
Check 05/15/2024 Riverstrong April Cybersecuity and Software ... 2,977.50 4,234.50
Bill 05/23/2024 Accuity, LLC Progress Bill for year Ending in ... 1,000.00 5,234.50

Total 6001 ꞏ Contracted Professional Service 5,234.50 5,234.50

6010 ꞏ Office Supplies
Credi... 05/02/2024 Amazon Labels for Label Maker 19.99 19.99
Credi... 05/07/2024 Amazon Tablets for Response Vehicles 739.38 759.37
Credi... 05/13/2024 Amazon GPS Receivers for Tablets 93.94 853.31
Credi... 05/13/2024 Amazon Pencil Sharpener & 10x13 Envel... 32.81 886.12
Credi... 05/16/2024 Amazon Laser Pointer for Presentations 15.99 902.11
Credi... 05/18/2024 Canva Canva 2024 Membership Fees 120.00 1,022.11
Bill 05/23/2024 Revolution Electric Wire and Install of Wireless Acc... 4,781.00 5,803.11
Credi... 05/23/2024 B&H Photo Video Mobile Presentation Table 188.95 5,992.06
Credi... 05/24/2024 R3 Engraving & Signs Name Tag for Ashley 18.00 6,010.06
Credi... 05/28/2024 Software Instore 231 & 221- Tablet Software Upd... 27.80 6,037.86
Credi... 05/28/2024 State of Oregon Drone Registration for the State ... 25.00 6,062.86
Credi... 05/28/2024 Amazon Residence Printer Ink 50.89 6,113.75
Credi... 05/28/2024 Amazon Screen Cleaning Wipes 7.09 6,120.84
Credi... 05/28/2024 Amazon Left of Bang Book 17.16 6,138.00
Credi... 05/28/2024 Amazon Magnetic Dry Erase Board 9.99 6,147.99

Total 6010 ꞏ Office Supplies 6,147.99 6,147.99

6011 ꞏ Postage/Shipping
Credi... 05/07/2024 US Postal Service Stamp Coils 68.00 68.00

Total 6011 ꞏ Postage/Shipping 68.00 68.00

6020 ꞏ Insurance and Bond
Bill 05/16/2024 Special Districts Association EAP for 9 Career Emergency Pe... 654.90 654.90
Bill 05/31/2024 The Hartford Bond Insurance 180.00 834.90

Total 6020 ꞏ Insurance and Bond 834.90 834.90

6030 ꞏ Dues and Fees
Check 05/01/2024 Service Charge 0.15 0.15
Check 05/02/2024 AsiFlex 11.25 11.40
Check 05/02/2024 Intuit 32.00 43.40

Total 6030 ꞏ Dues and Fees 43.40 43.40

6050 ꞏ Utilities
Check 05/01/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924200- 202 Power 215.24 215.24
Check 05/01/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924201- Priest Pump Site 74.06 289.30
Check 05/01/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924204- Daisy Pump Site 42.77 332.07
Check 05/03/2024 NW Natural 261.83 593.90
Bill 05/06/2024 Culligan 97.20 691.10
Check 05/07/2024 Pacific Power 729.03 1,420.13
Check 05/16/2024 City of Philomath 15.20 1,435.33
Check 05/16/2024 City of Philomath 200.30 1,635.63
Check 05/20/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924202- 203 Power 137.19 1,772.82
Check 05/20/2024 Consumer Power Inc 7924203- Muddy Creek Pump Site 82.32 1,855.14
Check 05/20/2024 Republic Services 37.11 1,892.25
Check 05/20/2024 Republic Services 255.74 2,147.99

Total 6050 ꞏ Utilities 2,147.99 2,147.99

11:43 AM Philomath Fire and Rescue

06/06/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis May 2024

Page 1

Ashley Scott
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6060 ꞏ Telephone, Pagers, Internet
Credi... 05/02/2024 Alyrica 592.86 592.86
Check 05/04/2024 AT&T Mobility 163.34 756.20
Check 05/05/2024 Verizon 214.20 970.40
Check 05/06/2024 Comcast 15.82 986.22
Check 05/20/2024 Pioneer Telephone Cooper... 209.80 1,196.02

Total 6060 ꞏ Telephone, Pagers, Internet 1,196.02 1,196.02

6080 ꞏ Conference
Credi... 05/07/2024 Sunriver Resort Seven Rooms Reserved for OF... 926.80 926.80
Bill 05/07/2024 Ashley Scott Sunriver and Portland Mileage R... 105.37 1,032.17

Total 6080 ꞏ Conference 1,032.17 1,032.17

6090 ꞏ Education/Training
Bill 05/02/2024 Oregon Volunteer Firefight... Taylor Rope Rescue Conference 440.00 440.00
Bill 05/06/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Tourniquets, Intub, Electrodes 283.51 723.51
Bill 05/13/2024 Chris Leonard Instructor Payment for Firefighte... 100.00 823.51
Bill 05/15/2024 Daniel Kearl Lodging and Dinner Expenses fo... 235.49 1,059.00
Credi... 05/15/2024 Safeway Pork Chops for ACLS Training 6.37 1,065.37
Credi... 05/16/2024 Oregon Health Authority` Oregon EMT Intermediate and P... 125.00 1,190.37
Bill 05/28/2024 Jayden Lindberg 9 hours of instruction at $25 per ... 225.00 1,415.37
Bill 05/28/2024 Daniel Eddy 9 hours of Instruction at $25 per ... 225.00 1,640.37
Bill 05/28/2024 Alexander Bradford Academy Instruction for 9 hours ... 225.00 1,865.37

Total 6090 ꞏ Education/Training 1,865.37 1,865.37

6100 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance Agreement
Check 05/15/2024 De Lage Landen Financial ... 152.15 152.15

Total 6100 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance Agreement 152.15 152.15

6130 ꞏ Gas & Oil
Check 05/01/2024 Carson Oil 584.17 584.17
Check 05/15/2024 Carson Oil 596.49 1,180.66
Credi... 05/28/2024 Town Pump- Philomath Non Ethanol Fuel 17.25 1,197.91
Check 05/31/2024 Carson Oil 577.29 1,775.20

Total 6130 ꞏ Gas & Oil 1,775.20 1,775.20

6160 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance
Bill 05/10/2024 Annas Consultants Inc. CO Monitoring, Air Testing and ... 500.00 500.00

Total 6160 ꞏ Equipment Maintenance 500.00 500.00

6161 ꞏ Vehicle Maintenance
Bill 05/06/2024 Willamette Hose & Fittings 263- Plumbing 276.08 276.08
Bill 05/07/2024 Willamette Hose & Fittings 263- Plumbing 11.80 287.88
Bill 05/16/2024 Les Schwab 294- Tires 1,513.90 1,801.78
Bill 05/24/2024 MPTV, Inc. 231- Light Tower 0.40 1,802.18
Bill 05/28/2024 Les Schwab 263- Tires 3,504.18 5,306.36
Bill 05/31/2024 Hughes Fire Equipment, Inc. 251- Latch, Trigger 82.54 5,388.90

Total 6161 ꞏ Vehicle Maintenance 5,388.90 5,388.90

6170 ꞏ Building Maint and Improvements
Bill 05/13/2024 MPTV, Inc. Sink strainers and repairs for do... 27.45 27.45
Bill 05/13/2024 MPTV, Inc. Downstairs women's sink plumbi... 5.99 33.44
Bill 05/30/2024 MPTV, Inc. Parts for Grill 4.70 38.14
Bill 05/30/2024 MPTV, Inc. Grill Repair Supplies 8.78 46.92

Total 6170 ꞏ Building Maint and Improvements 46.92 46.92

6180 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance
Bill 05/23/2024 Spaeth Lumber Co., Inc 203 Fire Danger Sign 119.43 119.43
Bill 05/24/2024 Spaeth Lumber Co., Inc 203 Fire Danger Sign 83.82 203.25

Total 6180 ꞏ Grounds Maintenance 203.25 203.25

11:43 AM Philomath Fire and Rescue

06/06/24 Transaction by Account
Accrual Basis May 2024
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Type Date Name Memo Amount Balance

6190 ꞏ Small Tools & Equipment
Credi... 05/10/2024 Amazon Rope Rescue Grant- Harnesses 2,449.75 2,449.75
Credi... 05/10/2024 CMC Rescue Inc. Rope Rescue Program Grant Ite... 2,878.60 5,328.35
Credi... 05/23/2024 CMC Rescue Inc. Rope Rescue Supplies 718.00 6,046.35
Credi... 05/28/2024 CMC Rescue Inc. Rope Rescue Pulleys, Anchor Pl... 622.00 6,668.35
Credi... 05/28/2024 Amazon Rope Rescue Helmet 109.95 6,778.30
Credi... 05/28/2024 Amazon Rope Rescue Helmet 109.95 6,888.25
Credi... 05/28/2024 Amazon Petzl Decender 615.04 7,503.29
Bill 05/29/2024 TWGW, Inc. dba Philomat... Pressure Washer Spark Plug 5.38 7,508.67

Total 6190 ꞏ Small Tools & Equipment 7,508.67 7,508.67

6200 ꞏ Supplies - Department
Credi... 05/01/2024 Safeway Officer Meeting Breakfast 36.62 36.62
Credi... 05/07/2024 Bimart Corporation Paper towels, candy, coffee 87.41 124.03
Credi... 05/15/2024 Safeway Candy 13.99 138.02
Credi... 05/15/2024 Out West Farm & Ranch Propane for Fire Extinguisher Pr... 15.82 153.84
Credi... 05/18/2024 Fire Department Coffee 79.79 233.63
Bill 05/23/2024 Medline Industries, Inc. Bio -Hoop Bag 123.72 357.35
Credi... 05/28/2024 Amazon Dishwashing Soap 34.76 392.11

Total 6200 ꞏ Supplies - Department 392.11 392.11

6210 ꞏ Supplies - Medical
Bill 05/06/2024 Industrial Welding Supply, ... 20.50 20.50
Bill 05/15/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Sodium Chloride 19.84 40.34
Credi... 05/20/2024 Zoll Medical Corporation Blood Pressure Cuffs for Zoll Mo... 103.32 143.66
Bill 05/30/2024 Life Assist, Inc. Sodium Chloride 29.76 173.42

Total 6210 ꞏ Supplies - Medical 173.42 173.42

6250 ꞏ Uniforms
Bill 05/01/2024 911 Supply Bullet Proof Helments 3,006.84 3,006.84
Bill 05/10/2024 SeaWestern White Shirt 65.35 3,072.19
Bill 05/20/2024 Michael Pohl Boots Reimbursement 370.05 3,442.24
Check 05/23/2024 Pacific Fire Apparel Hats 575.00 4,017.24
Bill 05/28/2024 SeaWestern Boots 459.60 4,476.84

Total 6250 ꞏ Uniforms 4,476.84 4,476.84

6270 ꞏ Volunteer - Activities
Bill 05/06/2024 Condon Skelly Old #1- Insurance 350.92 350.92
Credi... 05/07/2024 Bimart Corporation Adirondack Chairs 179.94 530.86
Bill 05/15/2024 Jean Goul Oregon DOJ Charities Annual Fi... 20.00 550.86

Total 6270 ꞏ Volunteer - Activities 550.86 550.86

6310 ꞏ Physical & Immunizations
Bill 05/07/2024 The Corvallis Clinic Freeman, Moser, & Pohl 1,609.00 1,609.00

Total 6310 ꞏ Physical & Immunizations 1,609.00 1,609.00

Total 6000 ꞏ Materials and Services 41,347.66 41,347.66

Total Expense 41,347.66 41,347.66

Net Ordinary Income -41,347.66 -41,347.66

Net Income -41,347.66 -41,347.66

11:43 AM Philomath Fire and Rescue

06/06/24 Transaction by Account
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Beginning Balance
 as of July 1, 2023 299.5 203.69

Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation Sick Leave Vacation
July November March
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 16   taken 0 24   taken 0 24
  balance 307.5 197.69   balance 339.5 185.69   balance 371.5 201.69

August December April
  accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10   accrual 8 10
  taken 0 28   taken 0 0   taken 0 0
